

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

<p>UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,</p> <p style="text-align:center">Plaintiff-Appellee,</p> <p style="text-align:center">vs.</p> <p>JEFFREY BRIAN ZIEGLER,</p> <p style="text-align:center">Defendant-Appellant.</p>	<p>C.A. 05-30177</p> <p>D.C. No.: CR 03-08-BU-RFC</p>
---	---

**APPELLEE’S RESPONSE TO PETITION FOR REHEARING
AND REHEARING EN BANC**

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MONTANA**

**WILLIAM W. MERCER
United States Attorney**

**MARCIA HURD
ERIC B. WOLFF
Assistant U.S. Attorneys**

**U.S. Attorney’s Office
P.O. Box 1478
Billings, MT 59103
Phone: (406) 657-6101**

**ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLEE
United States of America**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

BACKGROUND 3

 A. The Investigation of Ziegler’s Computer Activities 3

 B. Proceedings In The District Court 5

 C. This Court’s Decision 6

ARGUMENT 8

 I. This Court Correctly Applied The Reasonable Expectation Of
 Privacy Test To The Facts Of This Case. 8

 A. The Proper Test – As It Was In *Mancusi* – Is Whether
 Ziegler Had A Reasonable Expectation Of Privacy 8

 B. This Court Correctly Concluded That Ziegler Had No
 Reasonable Expectation Of Privacy In The Obscene
 Material Downloaded From The Internet And Stored On
 His Work Computer 14

 II. This Court Concluded Correctly That There Was No Fourth
 Amendment “Search” Of Ziegler’s Office 16

CONCLUSION 20

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE BY MAIL 21

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Bodett v. CoxCom, Inc.</i> , 366 F.3d 736 (9th Cir. 2004)	9
<i>Buckley v. American Constitutional Law Foundation, Inc.</i> , 525 U.S. 182 (1999)	20
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983)	10
<i>Georgia v. Randolph</i> , 126 S. Ct. 1515 (2006)	18
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967)	2, 8
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001)	17
<i>Mancusi v. DeForte</i> , 392 U.S. 364 (1968)	2, 8, 11-13, 19
<i>O'Connor v. Ortega</i> , 480 U.S. 709 (1987)	10, 11, 16, 18, 19
<i>Perry v. Sindermann</i> , 408 U.S. 593 (1972)	9
<i>Schowengerdt v. General Dynamics Corp.</i> , 823 F.2d 1328 (9th Cir. 1987)	10
<i>Skinner v. Railway Labor Executives' Ass'n</i> , 489 U.S. 602 (1989)	9

<i>Smith v. Maryland</i> , 442 U.S. 735 (1979)	15
<i>TBG Ins. Services Corp. v. Superior Court</i> , 96 Cal. App. 4th 443 (Cal. Ct. App. 2002)	7
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 425 U.S. 435 (1976)	15
<i>United States v. Simons</i> , 206 F.3d 392 (4th Cir. 2000)	6, 8, 17, 18
<i>United States v. Ziegler</i> , 456 F.3d 1138 (9th Cir. 2006)	3, 7, 11, 14, 16, 18

STATUTES

18 U.S. C. § 1462	5
18 U.S.C. § 2252A(a)(2)	5
18 U.S.C. § 2252A(a)(5)(B)	5
